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August 10, 2023 
 

RE: Clarification of the Successor Solar Incentive Program rules regarding co-
location 

 
To all interested parties:  
 
The Board’s rules prohibit co-location in the Administratively Determined Incentive (ADI) 
Program: “Co-location is not permitted in the ADI Program, unless the Board grants a waiver in 
response to a petition.”  N.J.A.C. 14:8-11.4(f).  Co-location is defined as “siting two or more 
SuSI-eligible solar facilities on the same property or on contiguous properties, such that the 
individual facilities are eligible for a higher incentive value than they would be if they were 
combined into one single facility.”  An exception is made for certain net metering projects: “In 
the case of net metered projects, SuSI-Eligible solar facilities shall not be deemed co-located if 
they serve separate net metering customers as defined at N.J.A.C. 14:8-4.” N.J.A.C. 14:8-
11.2. A single customer with facilities connected to multiple utility accounts on one property 
would be considered co-located. 
 

Staff believes the intent of this provision is to ensure the “fair and consistent application of the 
ADI Program rules” by preventing the provision of higher incentives to a project or projects that 
would otherwise qualify for a lower incentive.  In re a Solar Successor Incentive Program 
Pursuant to P.L. 2018, C. 17, 2021 N.J. PUC LEXIS 300, BPU No. QO19010068 (July 28, 2021) 
(“SuSI Program Order”) at 27.  Staff notes that the prohibition on co-location operates to prevent 
the use of the ADI market segments to obtain a higher incentive level than that for which a 
project is eligible.  One example would be projects with portions sited on both the ground and on 
a rooftop, carport, or canopy. Another would be the artificial division of a project larger than 1 
MWdc into smaller, co-located projects that are less than 1 MWdc.  A third would be division of 
a project larger than 5 MWdc that should participate in the Competitive Solar Incentive Program 
into smaller ADI-eligible projects.  
 

The Board Order that initially established the Successor Solar Incentive Program provides some 
guidance as to the appropriate treatment of the above examples. Staff notes that the Board 
ordered that “An ADI-eligible facility that, in its entirety, could be eligible for two or more market 
segments shall be assigned to the market segment with the lower incentive value.” SuSI 
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Program Order at 50.  In both the first and second cases discussed above, Staff believes the 
intent of the Board’s rule is to prevent the registration of co-located projects that seek the higher 
incentive values but to permit the registration of projects that accept the lower incentive value 
for all projects on a property or contiguous properties. The third case, which addresses the co-
location of projects otherwise too large to be eligible for the ADI Program, is not permitted: The 
combined size of co-located projects may be no greater than 5 MW, as larger projects should 
seek incentives through the Competitive Solar Incentive (CSI) Program. In the event a net 
metering customer seeks to add capacity greater than 5 MW to an existing facility participating 
in the ADI or CSI programs, the project with additional capacity must enter the CSI Program. 
 
Staff asks that the SuSI Program registration manager accept registrations from facilities 
located on the same property or contiguous properties if the registrant commits to abiding by the 
intent of the co-location rule as discussed above.  Such a registrant should provide an affidavit, 
the form of which is posted on the NJCEP website, stating that all projects will accept the lowest 
incentive value available to any the projects as if registered either individually or aggregated. 
The affidavit should identify the ADI market segment the project is applying for and be signed by 
the SREC-II owner. If a project includes multiple land use types, it should also be submitted as 
multiple registrations for each type. Facilities are also subject to the Prevailing Wage Act if 
aggregating to 1 MW or greater.  
 

Sincerely, 
 

Sherri L. Golden  
Sherri L. Golden 
Secretary of the Board 
 
 
 

CC: Service list 
Clean Energy listserv 
  



SERVICE LIST 

  
 New Jersey Division of Law  
  
Public Utilities Section  
R.J. Hughes Justice Complex  
25 Market Street, P.O. Box 112  
Trenton, NJ 08625  
  
Daren Eppley, Section Chief, DAG  
daren.eppley@law.njoag.gov   
  
Pamela Owen, Assistant Section Chief, DAG  
pamela.owen@law.njoag.gov  
  
Brandon Simmons, DAG  
brandon.simmons@law.njoag.gov  
 
New Jersey Division of Rate Counsel  
  
Brian O. Lipman, Esq., Director  
140 East Front Street, 4th Floor  
Trenton, NJ 08625  
blipman@rpa.nj.gov 
  
TRC Energy Solutions   
900 Route 9 North, Suite 404    
Woodbridge, NJ 07095      
  
Thomas A. Kowalczyk, Manager, Regulatory Compliance   
317 George Street, Suite 520   
New Brunswick, NJ 08901 tkowalczyk@trcsolutions.com  
  
Michael Ambrosio, Director, Policy and Planning   
mambrosio@trcsolutions.com  
  
Tammy VanBlarcom, Manager, SREC Registration 
Program  
tvanblarcom@trccompanies.com  

  
New Jersey Board of Public Utilities   
  
44 South Clinton Avenue, 1st Floor  
P.O. Box 350  
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350  
  
Sherri L. Golden, Secretary  
board.secretary@bpu.nj.gov  
  
Bob Brabston, Executive Director  
robert.brabston@bpu.nj.gov   
  
Stacy Peterson, Deputy Executive Director  
stacy.peterson@bpu.nj.gov   
  
Taryn Boland, Chief of Staff  
taryn.boland@bpu.nj.gov   
  
Henry Gajda, Deputy Chief of Staff  
henry.gajda@bpu.nj.gov   
  
General Counsel’s Office  
  
Michael Beck, General Counsel 
Michael.Beck@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Carol Artale, Deputy General Counsel  
carol.artale@bpu.nj.gov   
  
Rachel Boylan, Legal Specialist  
rachel.boylan@bpu.nj.gov   
  
James Creech, Legal Specialist  
James.creech@bpu.nj.gov   
  
Division of Clean Energy  
  
Stacy Ho Richardson, Acting Director 
Stacy.richardson@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Jim Ferris, Acting Director 
Jim.ferris@bpu.nj.gov  
  
Benjamin S. Hunter, Manager  
benjamin.hunter@bpu.nj.gov  
  
Véronique Oomen, Project Manager   
veronique.oomen@bpu.nj.gov  
  
Sawyer Morgan, Research Scientist  
Sawyer.morgan@bpu.nj.gov   
  
Ronald Jackson, Research Scientist  
ronald.jackson@bpu.nj.gov   
  
Earl Thomas Pierce, Administrative Analyst 
earl.pierce@bpu.nj.gov  
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